

No: C090117

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

OLD EAST DAVIS NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DAVIS; CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAVIS
Defendants and Appellants.

TRACKSIDE CENTER, LLC
Real Party in Interest.

From the Superior Court in and for the County of Yolo
The Hon. Samuel T. McAdam
Case No. PT17-2111

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES, THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, AND SACRAMENTO AREA COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF DAVIS; AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF**

SLOAN SAKAI YEUNG &
WONG LLP
Kirk E. Trost, SBN 127097
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 258-8800
ktrost@sloansakai.com

Attorneys for
SACRAMENTO AREA
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
*Adam W. Hofmann, SBN 238476
Robia S. Crisp, SBN 227198
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 442-3333
Facsimile: (916) 442-2348
ahofmann@hansonbridgett.com

Attorneys for
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA
CITIES and CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

COURT OF APPEAL Third APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C090117
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NO.: 238476 NAME: Adam W. Hofmann FIRM NAME: Hanson Bridgett LLP STREET ADDRESS: 500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1500 CITY: Sacramento STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: (916) 442-3333 FAX NO.: (916) 442-2348 E-MAIL ADDRESS: ahofmann@hansonbridgett.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): League of California Cities and The California State Association of Counties	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: PT17-2111
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: Old East Davis Neighborhood Association RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: City of Davis; City Council of The City of Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	9
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	9
AMICUS CURIAE CAN ASSIST THE COURT IN DECIDING THIS MATTER.....	11
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	13
INTRODUCTION	13
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	13
DISCUSSION.....	14
I. Land-use authority rests first and foremost with local governments, and courts must defer to their reasonable decisions.	14
A. Land-use decisions and policies must be consistent with an agency’s general plan.....	14
B. Courts defer to agencies’ consistency determinations, unless “a reasonable person could not have reached the same conclusion.”	16
C. Judicial deference is enshrined in the constitutional and statutory authority of local governments to resolve the competing interests implicated by land-use policies and decisions.....	18
1. In California, land-use authority resides primarily with local legislatures as part of their constitutional police power.....	19
2. By legislative design, state laws and judicial review impose “only a minimum limitation” on local land-use authority and maintain “the maximum degree of control” by local agencies.....	20
3. With primary land-use authority allocated to the unique expertise of local governments, separation of powers	

demands considerable deference by courts.	22
II. The trial court acknowledged the deference it owed, but then failed to defer to the City’s reasonable and factually supported findings, and this Court should reverse in order to ensure against future misapplications of the standard of review.....	25
A. The City properly evaluated the project’s consistency with the general plan and land-use policies, in light of the substantial evidence presented.	25
B. Nevertheless, the trial court proceeded through its own consistency analysis and disregarded deference to the agency.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
WORD CERTIFICATION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2007) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173	17
<i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	20
<i>California Native Plant Soc’y v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603	19, 24
<i>Candid Enterprises, Inc. v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 878	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. State of California</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 526	21
<i>City of Walnut Creek v. County of Contra Costa</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 1012	23
<i>Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 90	21
<i>Corona-Norco Unified Sch. Dist. v. City of Corona</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 985	15
<i>Defend the Bay v. City of Irvine</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1261	16
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763.....	21
<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural El Dorado v. Bd. of Supervisors of El Dorado County</i> (2014) 62 Cal.App.4th 1332.....	15

<i>Fonseca v. City of Gilroy</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 1174.....	19, 20
<i>Friends of Lagoon Valley v. City of Vacaville</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 807.....	18
<i>Greenebaum v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 391.....	18
<i>Massingill v. Dept. of Food & Agric.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 498.....	19
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	17
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 223.....	18
<i>Orange Citizens for Parks & Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141.....	16, 17
<i>Pfeiffer v. City of Sunnyvale City Council</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1552.....	15, 18, 23
<i>Sacramentans for Fair Planning v. City of Sacramento</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 698.....	17
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.....	17
<i>San Francisco Tomorrow v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 498.....	15, 23
<i>Save Our Peninsula Comm. v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99.....	17, 18
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn. v. City of Oakland</i> (1993) 23 Cal.App.4th 704.....	18, 24

<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1490	16
<i>St. Vincent’s School for Boys, Catholic Charities CYO</i> <i>v. City of San Rafael</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 989	14
<i>Topanga Assn. for a Scenic Community v. County of</i> <i>Los Angeles</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 506	16, 17
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 1	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 273	20
California Constitution	
Article III, § 3	23
Article XI, § 7	19
Statutes	
Government Code,	
§ 65030.1	21
§ 65080	15, 22
§ 65300	14
§ 65300.5	14
§ 65300.7	21
§ 65300.9	21
§ 65302	14
§ 65580	22
§ 65582.1	22

§ 65583.....	15
§ 65589.9.....	22
§ 65589.11.....	22
§ 65590.....	22
§ 65620.....	22
§ 65621.....	22
§ 65860.....	15
Public Resources Code,	
§ 21000.....	27
Regulations	
California Code of Regulations, Title 14,	
§ 15125.....	22
Other Authorities	
California Rules of Court,	
Rule 8.200.....	9
